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SUMMONS

(ctTACtoN JUDtCtAL)
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO):
CVSiPhanl"racv: Bed Bath & Beyond, lnc. and Docs i -250 Inclusrve

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:

GO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

Evelyn Wirnberley

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide agarnst you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information
oerow.

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written .esponse al this court and have a copy
served on the plaintiff. A letler or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court io hear your
case. There may be a court form that you can use fo. your response. You can find these court forms and more information at ihe California Courts
Online Seff-Help Centet (www.coudinlo.ca.gov/selfhelp), yout county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. lfyou cannot pay lhe filing fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee waiver form. lf you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken withoul further warning from the court.

There are other legal requiremenls You may want to call an attorney righl away. lfyou do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney
referral service lfyou cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legai services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofil groups at the California Legal SeNices Web site (o444rr'. lawhelpcalifomia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center
(www.coudinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp). or by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any se lement or arbit.ation award of $10.000 or more in a civil case. The court's lien must be paid before the court will dismiss the case.
IAVISO! Lo han denandado. Si no responde dento de 30 dlas. la corte puede decidir en su contn sin eacuchar su versi6n. Lea la infoftnaci6n a
continuacbn.

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despues de que le entreguen esta citacidn y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrito en esta
cotte y hacer que se entegue una copia al demandante. Una cafta o una llamada telef6nica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrilo tiene que estar
en fonato legal cotecto si desea que procesen su caso en la cotte. Es posible que haya un fomulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta.
Puede encontar estos formulaios de la cotle y mes informaci6n en el Cento de Ayuda de las Cott$ de Califomia (www.sucode.ca.gov), en /a
btblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la cofte que le quede mes cerca. Si no puede pagdr la cuota de prcsentaci'n, pida al secretario de la corte
que b de un formulario de exenci6n de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a fiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y la cofte le
podft quitat su sueldo. dinero y bienes sin mas adveftencia-

Hay otros rcquisitos legales. Es rccomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un seNicio de
rcmisiin a abogados. Si no puede pagat a un abogado. es posible que cumpla con los requisitos para obtener seNicios legales gratuttos de un
programa de seNicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrat estos grupos sri, ,t es de lucro en el sitio web de Califomia Legal Sevices,
awww.lawhelpcalifo.nia .orc). en el Cento de Ayuda de las Cotles de Califomia, (vtww.sucotle.ca.gou) o poniendose en contacto con la corle o el
colegb de abagadas tocales. AVISO: Por ley, la cofte tiene derecho a rcclamar las cuotas y /os cosfos exettos por imponer un gravamen sobre
cualquiet rccuperaci'n de $10,000 6 r/,es de valot rccibida mediante un acuerclo o una conceson de arbilraie crl un caso de dercchc civil riene que
pagar el gravamen de la cofte antes de que la cotte pueda desechar el caso

FOR COURT USE O/VLY
(soLo PARA USO DE LA CORTE)

The name and address of the coud is:
(El nombre y direccion de la corte es); Hall of Justice

330 West Broadwav. San Dieso, C A 921 0 1 -3 827

DATE
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The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff wlthout an anorney, rs.
(Et nombre. la direcci6n y el nimero de tel'fono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

Stephen Ure. SBCc | 88?44. Lau Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.. l5l8 Sixth Avenue. San Diego, CA 92101, Tel (619) 235-5400

Clerk,  by
(Secretaio)

, Deputy
(Adjunto)

(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)
(Para prueba de entrega de esfa citation use e/ formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010))

lsEALl
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
1 [-l as an individual defendant
2 a-l as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

I

I

3 i i on behalf of (specify):

under l - -_ l  CCP 416.10 (corporat ion)

t_-l CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation)

E CCP 416 40 (association or partnership)

i i other (sPecifY)'

iI
[]
T

CCP 416.60 (minor)
CCP 416 70 (conservatee)

CCP 416 90 (author ized person)

4 .
1 o f 1
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SUMMONS



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):

Stephen Ure (CSB#I 88244)
Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.
1518 Sixth Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101

TELEeHoNE r'ro, (619) 235-5400 Fnx No: (619) 235-5404
ArroRNEy FoR (Name): Plaintiff, EVelyn Wimbe

supERroR couRT oF cALrFoRNrA, couNTy oF san Diego
STREETADDRESS: 330 WESI BTOAdWAY

MAILING ADDRESS: SAME

crryANDZrpcoDE: San Diego, CA 92101-3827

BRANcH r'rnrr,rE: HSll Of JUStiCe
CASE NAME: Evelyn Wimberley v. CVS/Pharmacy; Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc. and
Does 1-250 lnclusive

SHEET I

FOR COURT USE O'VLY

CIVIL CASE COVER
n untimited t-l

(Amount
demanded
exceeds $25,000)

Complex Gase Designat ion

E G o u n t e r  i -  J o i n d e r

Filed with first appearance by cit;fendant
(Cal. Rules of Cou;t, iule '3.4A2i

Limited
(Amount
demanded is
$25,000 or less)

r U D G t

w E a  t .

2. This case
factors requ iring exceptiona I jud icia I ma nagement:

a. | | Large number of separately represented parties

b. E Extensive motion practice raising diff icult or novel
issues that wil l be time-consuming to resolve

.. I Substantial amount of documentary evidence

3, Remedies sought (check atl that appty): ̂ .17 monetary
4. Number of causes of action (specify): One (1)

5. This case [-l is l-Z is not a class action suit.
6. lf there are any known related cases, f i le and serve a notice

Date: rl lU l€.O r t

Stephen Ure, Esq.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicial Counci l  of Cali fornia

Large number of witnesses

Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts
in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
Substantia I postjudg ment judicial supervision

cM-010

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 2.30, 3.220, 3.400-3.403,3.74A:
Cal. Standards of Judicial Administration, std.3.',|0

t t n t n t t  r n t  t * i n f a  r z  n a r t

f E

Items 1-6 below must be see instructions on page 2).

is not complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. lf the case is complex, mark the

d T
u f _ l

b.n nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief c.Vlpunitive

of related case. (You may use form CM-015.)

1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort

I  I  Uninsured motorist (46)

Other PI/PDMIO (Personal Injury/Property
DamageMrongful Death) Tort

L-J Asbestos (04)

!:  
Product l iabi l i ty (24)

I I  Medical malpractice (45)

| |  Other PI/PDAIVD (23)

Non-P|/PDM/D (Other) Tort

L--J Business torUunfair business practice (07)

u Civi l  r ishts (08)

-  Defamat ion (13)

L---J Fraud (16)

= 
Intel lectual property (19)

I I  Professional negl igence (25)

n Other non-Pl/PDMD tort (35)

Employment

4 Wrongful termination (36)

I  I  Other  employment  (15)

Contract

L---J Breach of contracVwarranty (06)

L---l Rule 3.740 collections (09)

| | Other collections (09)

- 
Insurance coverage (18)

I I Other contract (37)

Real Property

| |  Eminent domain/lnverse
condemnation (14)

| |  Wrongful evict ion (33)

f Other real property (26)

Unlawful Detainer

= 
Commerc ia l  (31)

= 
Residential (32)

| |  Drugs (38)

J_uqciat Review

!! Asset forfeiture (05)

L--J Peti t ion re: arbitrat ion award (11)

| |  Writ  of mandate (02)

I I  Other judicial review (39)

Provisional ly Gomplex Civi l  Li t igation
(Cal. Rules of Court,  rules 3.400-3.403)

- 
AntitrusVTrade regulation (03)

Ll Construction defect (10)

- 
Mass tort (40)

= 
Securit ies l i t igation (28)

| | Environmentalffoxic tort (30)

| |  Insurance coverage claims arising from the
above listed provisionally complex case
types (41)

!nf9r""."nt of Judgment

I I  Enforcement of judgment (20)

Misce l laneous Civ i l  Compla in t

I r Rrco (27)
| | Other complaint (not specified above) (42)

Miscel laneous Givi l  Peti t ion

= 
Partnership and corporate governance (21)

I I Other petition (not specified above) (43)

( ryPE OR PRINT NAME)

NOTICE
. Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the aclion or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed

under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanclions.

. File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

. lf this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of lhis cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

. Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes only.
1 o t

(SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET
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Stephen Ure, Erq., (CSB# 188244)
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHEN URE, PC
151 8 Sixth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-235-5400
Facsimile: 619-235-5404

Attorneys Jbr PlaintiJ,' Evelyn Wimberley

SUPEIUOR COURT OF THB STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIIDGO

UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

EVELYN WIMBERLEY,

Plaintift COIVIiPLAINT FOR ClvlL PENALI' IES I
AND INJ UNC'I'IVI, RULTT,}'

and

CVS/PHARMACY;
BEYOND, INC.

(Cal. ,Health & Safery Code ! 25249.6 et seq.1

BED BATH &

AND DOES I.250 INCLUSIVE

Defendants.

1. This Cornplaint is a representative action b,rought by plaintiff Evelyn Wimberley"

in the public interest ol'the citizens of the State of California, to enforce the people's right to be

informed of the presence of lead, a toxic chemical found in Allstar Products Group, LLC Mister

Steamv sold in C'alifornia.

COMPLAINII' FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

I

CASII NO.: 3T-ZO't1{00939084U+lPcTf-

NATURE !E fHE AC:TION



r l
I
l

2

1

5

6

7

tt

9

l 0

l 1

t 2

l 3

t 4

l 5

l 6

1 -
. I

I t t

l 9

20

2 l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2. By this Complaint, plaintiff seeks to remedy' defendants' continuing failures to

warn California citizens about their exposure to lead present in or on certain Mister Steamy

products that defendants manufacture, distribute and/or ofifer for sale to consumers throughout

the State of California.

3. High levels of lead are commonly fbund in Mister Steamy that defendants

manufacture. distribute and/or offbr for sale to consumers t.hroughout the State of California.

4. l-Jnder California's Safb Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,

California Health & Safety Code 525249.6 et seq. (Propos;ition 65), "No person in the course of

doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to

the state to cause cancer or repro(luctive toxicity without f,irst giving clear and reasonable

warning to such individtral..." (Cal. Health & Safery Code' I 25249.6.)

5. California identified and listed Lead as a c.hemical known to cause birth defects

and other reproductive harm. Lead became subject to the rvarning requirements of Proposition 6

for developmental toxicity beginning on February 27 , 1987 and fbr cancer toxicity on October 1,

1gg2. (27 CCR I 27002: Cat. Health & SaJety Code ! 25i'49.6-)

6. Lead shall hereinafter be referred to as the "LISTED CHEMICAL""

7 . Del.endants manufacture, distribute and/or sell Mister Steamy containing

excessive levels of the LISTED CHEMICAL inctuding, but not limited to, Mister Steamy (uPC

7 402750tr301 5). All such lVlister Steamy's containing the LISTED CHEMICAL shall hereinafter be

refbrred to as the "PRODUCTS'"'

g. Def-endants' failures to warn consumers ?"nd/or other individuals in the State of

Califbrnia about their exposure to the LISTED CHEMIC.,\L in conjunction with defendant's

sale of the pRoDuC'rS is a violation of Proposition 65 and subjects defendants to enjoinment o

such conduct as well as civil penalties fbr each such violartion"

g. For defendants' vioiations of Proposition 65, plaintiff seeks preliminary

injunctive and perrnanent injunctive relief to compel defe,ndants to provide purchasers or users o

the pRODUCTS with the required warning regarding the health hazards of the LISTED

C.HEMIC AL. (Cat. He(ltth & scrJbty code I 25249.7(a)")

COMPLAINT [ 'OR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

)
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10. Plaintiff also seeks civil penalties against de'fendants for their violations of

Proposition 65, as provides for by California Health & Safi:ty Code 5 25249.7(b).

PARTIES

11. Plaintiff lrvelyn Wimberley is a citizenof the City of Playa Del Rey, County of

Los Angeles, in the State: of California, who is dedicated to protecting the health clf California

citizens through the elimination and reduction of toxic exposures from consumer products, and

brings this action in the public interest pursuant to Califonfa Health & Safety Code \ 25249.7 .

12. Defendant's are a person doing business within the meaning of California Health

& Safety Code 5 25249.11.

13. Defendant CVS/PHARMACY is a person <loing business within the meaning of

California Health & Safety Code 5 25249.11-

14. Def-endarrt BED BATH & BEYOND,, INC is a person doing business within the

meaning of Califbrnia Health & Safety Code S 25249.11.

15. Defendant DOES 1-250 are persons doing business within the meaning of

California Health & Safety Code 5 25249"11"

16. Defendant manufltctures, distributes, and/or offers the PRODUCTS for sales or

use in the State of Califbrnia or implies by its conduct thar it manufactures, distributes and/or

offbrs the PRODUCTS for sale or use in the State of Calilbrnia"

VENUE AND JURISDIICTION

lj . Venue is proper in the San Diego County liuperior Court, pursuant to Code of

Civil procedure $ $ 3g4.,4g5,3g5.5,because this Court isr a court of competent jurisdiction,

because one or more instances of wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to occur, in the

County of San Diego and/or because DEFENDANTS cottducted, and continue to conduct,

business in this County with respect to the PRODUCTS"

1g. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to

Calitornia Constitution Article VI, $ 10. which grants the Superior Court "original jurisdiction in

all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts." The statute under which this action

is brought does not specifi any other basis of subject maller jurisdiction"

C]OMPLAINT T'OR CIVIL PENALTTES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

3
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19. The Califrlrnia Superior Court has jurisdictircn over DEFENDANTS based on

plaintiff s information and good faith belief that each defendant is a person, firm, corporation or

association that either ar<:. citizens of the State of Californie; have sufficient minimum contacts in

the State of Califbrnia, or otherwise purposefully avail thernselves of the California market.

DEFENDANTS' purposeful availment renders the exercis,g of personal jurisdiction by California

courts consistent with trzrditional notions of fair play and srrbstantial justice.

FIRST CAUSE OF AC:TION

(!'iolation of Proposition 65 - Against Defendant)

20. plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference, as if full retbrence, as if firll set

forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 18, inclusive.

2l . The citizcns of the State of California have expressly stated in the Safe Drinking

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health & Safety Code 525249"5, et seq.

(proposition 65) that they must be informed "about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer,

birth defects and order reproductive harm." (Cal. Health lt Safery Code { 25249-6")

22. proposition 65 states. "No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly

and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or

productive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonat,le warning to such individual"'

(trl )"

23 . On Janu ary 24.201 I a sixry-day notice violation, together with the requisite

certiticate of merit, was providetl to DEFENDANT'S., and various public enforcement agencies

stating that as a result of the DEFENDANT'S' sales of the: PRODUCTS, purchasers and users in

the State of California rvere being exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL resulting from the

reasonably foreseeable users of the PRODLCTS, withoul. the individual purchasers and users

first having been provided with a "clear and reasonable uiarning" regarding such toxic exposures

24. DEFENDANTS have engaged in the manufbcrure, distribution and/or offering of

the pRODLJC'I'S for sale or use in violation of California Heatth & Safety Code 5 25249'6 and

DEFENDANT'S' manufacrure, rjistribution and/or offering of the PRODLiCTS for sale or use in

violation of California Health & Safety Code 525249.6 has continued to occur beyond

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANID INJUNCTIVE RELIEF'
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DEFENDANTS' receipt of plaintiff s sixty-day notice of violation. Plaintiff further alleges and

believes that such violations will r:ontinue to occur into the future.

25. After receipt of the claims asserted in the si:rty-day notices of violation, the

appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to cornmence and diligently prosecttte a

cause of action against DEFENDANTS under Proposition 65.

26. The PRODUCTS manufactured, distributed., and/or offered for sale or use in

California by DEFENDANTS contained the LISTED CHI,MICAL above the allowable state

limits.

27. DEFENDANTS knew or should have knovrn that the PRODUCTS manufactured,

distributed, and/or for sale or use by DEFENDANTS in Crllifornia contained the LISTED

CHEMICAL.

29. The LISTED CHITMICAL was present in or on the PRODUCTS in such away as

to expose individuals to the LIST'ED CHEMICAL through dermal contact, hand to mouth

contact, and/or ingestion etc. during the reasonably forese,lable use of the PRODUCTS.

29. The nornral and reasonably foreseeable use, of he PRODUCTS has caused and

continues to cause consumer exposures to the LISTED CI{EMICAL, as such exposure is defined

by 27 CCR$ 2s602(b)

30. DEFENDANTS had knowledge that the normal and reasonably foreseeable use o

the pRODUCTS would expose individuals to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact,

hand to mouth contact and/or ingestion.

3l. DEFENDANTS intended that such exposurres to the LISTED CHEMICAL from

the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS would occur by their deliberate, non-

accidental participation in the manufacture, distribution and/or offer for sale or use of

PRODUCTS to individuals in the State of California^

32" DEFENDANTS failed to provide a "ciear and reasonable warning" to those

consumers and/or other individuals in the State of Califbrnia who were or who ccluld become

exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact and/or ingestion duringthe

reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS.

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANI) INJUNCTIVE R.ELIEF
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33. Contrary to the express policy and statutory prohibition of Proposition 65, enactedl
I

directly by Californiavoters, individuals exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal 
I

contact, hand to mouth contact, and/or ingestion resulting lrom the reasonably foreseeable use of 
I
I

the PRODLCTS, sold by DEFEN|DENTS without a "clear and reasonable warning," have 
I
I

suffered, and continue to suffer, irreparable harm, for whic;h harm they have no plain, speedy or 
I

adequate remedy at law. I
I

34. As a consequence of the above-described arlts, DEFENDANTS are liable for a II
maximum civil penal of $2,500 per day for each violation pursuant to California Health& Safbty I

Code 5 25249.7(b).

35. As a consequence of the above-described acts, California Health & Saf'ety Code $

25249.7(a) also specifically authorizes the Court to grant injunctive relief against

DEFENDANTS.

36. Wherefbre, plaintiffprays for judgment against DEFENDANTS as set forth

hereinafter.

PRAYER FOR RBLTEF

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against DIIFENDANT as follows:

1 . That the courr, pursuant to california Heallth & Safety code 5 25249.7(b), assess

civil penalties against DEFEND,\NTS, in the amount of 1i2,500 per day for each violation

alleged herein;, Pursuant to

2. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 525249-7(a)'

preliminarily and permanently enjoin DEFENDANTS frc,m manufacturing, distributing or

offering the pRODLJCTS for saie or use in Caiifornia, without providing "clear and reasonable

warnings,,as detailed by 27 CCI{ $ 25601, as to the harms associated with exposures to the

LISTED CHEMICAL;

COMPLAINT I. 'OR CIVIL PENALTIES ANI) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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Dated:

3. That the Court grant plaintiffhis reasonable attorneys' fees and cost of suit; and

4. That the Clourt grant such other and further relief as may be just and propcr.

Ju lv  5 .  2011

Respe,;tfully Submitted,

Law C)ffic,es qf Stephen Ure, PC.

By:
Stephen Ure, Esq.
Atlorney for Plaintiff
EVELYN WIMBERLEY

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANID INJUNCTIVE RELTEF
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